USER’S MANUAL
EVO XCITE ELLIPTICAL TRAINER
MODEL NUMBER: XCITE
USER WEIGHT LIMITATION:  350lbs.
TOLL FREE CUSTOMER SERVICE NUMBER: 1.888.800.1167
SERIAL NUMBER (found on frame):
EVO XCITE ELLIPTICAL TRAINER
Visit us at: www.evofitness.com

PARTS LIST
No. Description Qty. Order No.  No. Description Qty. Order No.
1 Computer 1 XCITE-01  30 M10 x 75mm Bolt 2 XCITE-30
2 #4 x 19mm Screws 11 XCITE-02  31 M10 Nylon Nut 4 XCITE-31
3 Accessory Tray – Right Cover 1 XCITE-03  32
Pedal Arm Front Pivot
Cover - Left 2 XCITE-32
4 Accessory Tray – Left Cover 1 XCITE-04  33 M8 Knob 2 XCITE-33
5 Accessory Tray 1 XCITE-05  34 Handlebar Cap 2 XCITE-34
6 Water Bottle Holder 1 XCITE-06  35 Hand Pulse Contact Sensor 2 XCITE-35
7 Console Holder 1 XCITE-07  36 Handlebar (Right) 1 XCITE-36
8 M6 x 20mm Allen Head Bolt 4 XCITE-08  37 Handlebar (Left) 1 XCITE-37
9 Front Upright Frame 1 XCITE-09  38
1.5” Handlebar Pivot
Bushing 4 XCITE-38
10 Handlebar Pivot Axle 1 XCITE-10  39 Hand Rail Cap 2 XCITE-39
11
2” x 38 (ID25.4) Handlebar Pivot
Bushing 2 XCITE-11  40 1.2 Pivot Bushing 4 XCITE-40
12 Front Cover (Right) 1 XCITE-12  41 Bearing (6000zz) 5 XCITE-41
13 Front Cover (Left) 1 XCITE-13  42 Hand Rail Frame – Right 1 XCITE-42
14 Top Cover 1 XCITE-14  43
60mm/38mm Plastic
Housing 2 XCITE-43
15 Rear Cover (Right) 1 XCITE-15  44 Hand Rail Support Upright 2 XCITE-44
16 Rear Cover (Left) 1 XCITE-16  45 M8 x 60mm Bolt 2 XCITE-45
17 Pedal (Right) 1 XCITE-17  46 Hand Rail Frame – Left 1 XCITE-46
18 M8 x 50mm Bolt 2 XCITE-18  47
2” x 38 (ID 9) Handlebar
Pivot Bushing 2 XCITE-47
19 Pedal Arm Rear Pivot Cover 2 XCITE-19  48 M10 x 40mm Bolt 2 XCITE-48
20 M8 x 19mm Bolt 6 XCITE-20  49 Caster 2 XCITE-49
21 M8 x 31.8mm Washer 2 XCITE-21  50 Level Adjusters 2 XCITE-50
22 Pedal Arm (Right) 1 XCITE-22  51 M5 x 8mm Bolt 5 XCITE-51
23 M6 x 10mm Bolt 8 XCITE-23  52 M6 x 12mm Bolt 2 XCITE-52
24 Pedal Support Bracket 2 XCITE-24  53 Flywheel Axle Bracket 1 XCITE-53
25 M6 x Nylon Nut 8 XCITE-25  54 Flywheel Assembly 1 XCITE-54
26 M10 Nut 4 XCITE-26  55 Spring Washer M8 4 XCITE-55
27 Pedal Adjustment Wheel 4 XCITE-27  56 M8 x 16mm Bolt 4 XCITE-56
28 M8 Nylon Nut 6 XCITE-28  57 M10 x 101mm Axle 1 XCITE-57
29
Pedal Arm Front Pivot Cover –
Right 2 XCITE-29  58 12 x 22mm Washer 4 XCITE-58
EVO XCITE ELLIPTICAL TRAINER
Visit us at: www.evofitness.com
5
PARTS LIST
No. Description Qty. Order No.  No. Description Qty. Order No.
59 Spring Washer 2 XCITE-59  89 Control Board 1 XCITE-89
60 25 x 149mm Pedal Axle 2 XCITE-60  90 Sensor Bracket 1 XCITE-90
61 Crank Disk Cap 2 XCITE-61  91 Sensor 1 XCITE-91
62 M12 Nut 2 XCITE-62  92 M2 x 6mm Bolt 2 XCITE-92
63 Crank Disk 2 XCITE-63  93 Main Frame 1 XCITE-93
64 27 x 151.8mm Crank Disk Axle 1 XCITE-64  94 Handlebar Foam Grips 4 XCITE-94
65 Shroud Support Tube 1 XCITE-65  95 Plastic Caps 2 XCITE-95
66 M8 x 25mm Bolt 2 XCITE-66
67 Power Switch 1 XCITE-67
68 Rear Stabilizer Cap 2 XCITE-68
69 M8 x 50mm Bolt 4 XCITE-69
70 Crank Bearing Holder 1 XCITE-70
71 Bearing Housing 1 XCITE-71
72 Tension Pulley Bracket 1 XCITE-72
73 18 x 10 x 5.1mm Washer 4 XCITE-73
74 Bearing (6300zz) 4 XCITE-74
75 M12 x 100mm Bolt 1 XCITE-75
76 M10 x 18mm Bearing Axle 2 XCITE-76
77 M12 x 70mm Bolt 1 XCITE-77
78 Magnet Adjustment Pivot Axle 1 XCITE-78
79 Magnet 1 XCITE-79
80 Belt 1 XCITE-80
81 Pedal Arm (Left) 1 XCITE-81
82 Pedal (Left) 1 XCITE-82
83 M8 x 50mm Bolt 2 XCITE-83
84 Crank Disk Shaft Cap – Left 2 XCITE-84
85 #4 x 19mm Screws 26 XCITE-85
86 Computer Wire – Upper Section 1 XCITE-86
87 Computer Wire – Lower Section 1 XCITE-87
88 Hand Pulse Wire 1 XCITE-88
EVO XCITE ELLIPTICAL TRAINER
Visit us at: www.evofitness.com
6
PARTS DIAGRAM